
1 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral �Health Exam Recommendation of Care/Referral Section (OHXREF) 

Overall Oral Health Exam Status 

OHAEXSTS Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 : Completed 6589 76.73 6589 76.73 

2 : Partial 1493 17.39 8082 94.12 

3 : Not Done 505 5.88 8587 100.00 



2 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of Care/Referral �Section (OHXREF) 

Referral Status Code 

OHASCST5 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 : Complete 8049 93.73 8049 93.73 

2 : Partial 30 0.35 8079 94.08 

3 : Not done 508 5.92 8587 100.00 



3 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of Care/Referral �Section (OHXREF) 

Must take antibiotics? 

OHQ130 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2249 26.19 2249 26.19 

1 : Yes 260 3.03 2509 29.22 

2 �: No 6071 70.70 8580 99.92 

9 : Don't know 7 0.08 8587 100.00 



4 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of Care/Referral �Section (OHXREF) 

Had a heart problem? 

OHQ132 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2516 29.30 2516 29.30 

1 : Yes 482 5.61 2998 34.91 

2 : No 5589 65.09 8587 100.00 



5 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of Care/Referral �Section (OHXREF) 

Had congenital heart murmurs? 

OHQ134 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8103 94.36 8103 94.36 

1 : Yes 160 1.86 8263 96.23 

2 �: No 316 3.68 8579 99.91 

9 : Don't know 8 0.09 8587 100.00 



6 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of Care/Referral �Section (OHXREF) 

Had heart valve problem? 

OHQ136 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8263 96.23 8263 96.23 

1 : Yes 44 0.51 8307 96.74 

2 : No 280 3.26 8587 100.00 



7 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of Care/Referral �Section (OHXREF) 

Had congenital heart disease? 

OHQ138 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8306 96.73 8306 96.73 

1 : Yes 13 0.15 8319 96.88 

2 : �No 263 3.06 8582 99.94 

9 : Don't know 5 0.06 8587 100.00 



8 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of Care/Referral �Section (OHXREF) 

Had bacterial endocarditis? 

OHQ140 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8318 96.87 8318 96.87 

1 : Yes 2 0.02 8320 96.89 

2 : No 267 3.11 8587 100.00 



9 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of Care/Referral �Section (OHXREF) 

Had rheumatic fever? 

OHQ142 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2733 31.83 2733 31.83 

1 : Yes 45 0.52 2778 32.35 

2 : �No 5795 67.49 8573 99.84 

9 : Don't know 14 0.16 8587 100.00 



10 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of Care/Referral �Section (OHXREF) 

Have kidney disease w/ renal dialysis? 

OHQ144 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2774 32.30 2774 32.30 

1 : Yes 14 0.16 2788 32.47 

2 : No 5799 67.53 8587 100.00 



11 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of �Care/Referral Section (OHXREF) 

Have other artificial material? 

OHQ146 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2794 32.54 2794 32.54 

1 : Yes 47 0.55 2841 33.08 

2 : No 5746 66.92 8587 100.00 



12 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of �Care/Referral Section (OHXREF) 

Have a hip, bone, or joint replacement? 

OHQ148 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 2840 33.07 2840 33.07 

1 : Yes 159 1.85 2999 34.92 

2 : No 5588 65.08 8587 100.00 



13 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of �Care/Referral Section (OHXREF) 

Overall recommendation for care 

OHAREC Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 558 6.50 558 6.50 

1 : See a dentist immediately 14 0.16 572 6.66 

2 : See a dentist within the next 2 weeks 356 4.15 928 10.81 

3 : See a dentist at your earliest convenience 3927 45.73 4855 56.54 

4 : Continue your regular routine care 3732 43.46 8587 100.00 



14 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of �Care/Referral Section (OHXREF) 

Untreated Caries / Restorative needs 

OHAROCDT Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6341 73.84 6341 73.84 

1 : Yes 2240 26.09 8581 99.93 

2 : No 6 0.07 8587 100.00 



15 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of �Care/Referral Section (OHXREF) 

Periodontal needs 

OHAROCGP Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6929 80.69 6929 80.69 

1 : Yes 1641 19.11 8570 99.80 

2 : No 17 0.20 8587 100.00 



16 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of �Care/Referral Section (OHXREF) 

Gingival / OHI needs 

OHAROCOH Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6190 72.09 6190 72.09 

1 : Yes 2382 27.74 8572 99.83 

2 : No 15 0.17 8587 100.00 



17 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of �Care/Referral Section (OHXREF) 

Assessment of soft tissue lesion 

OHAROCCI Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8558 99.66 8558 99.66 

1 : Yes 24 0.28 8582 99.94 

2 : No 5 0.06 8587 100.00 



18 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of �Care/Referral Section (OHXREF) 

Some other finding 

OHAROTH Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8103 94.36 8103 94.36 

1 : Yes 472 5.50 8575 99.86 

2 : No 12 0.14 8587 100.00 



19 National Health and Nutritional Examination Survey (1999-2000) 
Oral Health Exam Recommendation of �Care/Referral Section (OHXREF) 

No significant needs 

OHARNF Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4844 56.41 4844 56.41 

1 : Yes 3722 43.34 8566 99.76 

2 : No 21 0.24 8587 100.00 
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